

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING

STATE OF WYOMING )

Petitioner, )

WYOMING WOLF COALITION, )

Petitioner-Intervenors, )

vs. )

Civil No. 09-CV-118-J

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )

THE INTERIOR; UNITED STATES FISH )

& WILDLIFE SERVICE; KEN SALAZAR, )

in his official capacity as Secretary of the )

United States Department of the Interior; )

ROWAN GOULD, in his official capacity )

as Acting Director of the United States )

Fish and Wildlife Service; and STEPHEN )

GUERTIN, in his official capacity as the )

Regional Director of the Mountain-Prairie )

Region of the United States Fish and Wildlife )

Service, )

Respondents. )

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF**

By Petitioners State of Wyoming and  
Board of County Commissioners of  
the County of Park, State of Wyoming

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS )

of the COUNTY OF PARK, STATE OF )

WYOMING, )

Petitioners, )

vs. )

Civil No. 09-CV-138-J

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )

THE INTERIOR; UNITED STATES FISH )

& WILDLIFE SERVICE; KEN SALAZAR, )  
in his official capacity as Secretary of the )  
United States Department of the Interior; )  
ROWAN GOULD, in his official capacity )  
as Acting Director of the United States )  
Fish and Wildlife Service; and STEPHEN )  
GUERTIN, in his official capacity as the )  
Regional Director of the Mountain-Prairie )  
Region of the United States Fish and Wildlife )  
Service, )  
)  
)  
Respondents. )

---

Bruce A. Salzburg  
Attorney General

Jay Jerde  
Deputy Attorney General  
123 State Capitol  
(307) 777-6946  
(307) 777-3542 (fax)  
[jjerde@state.wy.us](mailto:jjerde@state.wy.us)

Attorneys for Petitioner  
State of Wyoming

James F. Davis  
Deputy Park County Attorney  
1002 Sheridan Avenue  
Cody, Wyoming 82414  
307-527-8660  
307-527-8668 (fax)  
Cheyenne, WY 82002  
[jdavis@parkcounty.us](mailto:jdavis@parkcounty.us)

Attorney for Petitioner Board of County  
Commissioners of the County of Park,  
State of Wyoming

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Service’s reasons for rejecting the State’s wolf management scheme are arbitrary and capricious .....	3
A. The Service’s interpretation of numerous provisions in the State’s wolf management statutes is incorrect as a matter of law .....	3
B. The Service’s reasons for rejecting the Chapter 21 rule are arbitrary and capricious .....	17
C. The Service’s conclusion that the State’s wolf management scheme does not assure that the recovered NRM DPS wolf population will be maintained above minimum recovery levels after delisting lacks merit .....	19
D. The Service is not entitled to deference regarding the scientific and technical findings in the final delisting rule ...	23
E. The changes the Service has demanded regarding the State’s wolf management scheme are not merely “guidance” .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) Certificate of Compliance .....	29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 30

ADDENDUM

Attachment E — WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-101

Attachment F — WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-304

**[Intentionally Left Blank]**

**TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 297 F.3d 1012 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	18, 22
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 422 F.Supp.2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....	24
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 453 (1972) .....	24
<i>Hede v. Gilstrap</i> , 2005 WY 24, 107 P.2d 158 (Wyo. 2005) .....	5, 10
<i>In re WJH</i> , 24 P.3d 1147 (Wyo. 2001) .....	13
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	23-25
<i>People v. Texas Co.</i> , 275 P. 896 (Colo. 1929) .....	10
<i>Pinther v. State Dep’t of Admin. &amp; Info.</i> , 866 P.2d 1300 (Wyo. 1994) .....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 346 F.3d 955 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Sublette County Sch. Dist. No. 9 v. McBride</i> , 2008 WY 152, 198 P.3d 1079 (Wyo. 2008) .....	4, 5, 10
<i>United States v. Jenks</i> , 22 F.3d 1513 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	6, 23

**Cases** **Page**

*United States v. Ruiz*,  
— F.3d —, 2009 WL 5102787 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. Dec. 29, 2009) ..... 4, 17

*Wyoming v. United States*,  
279 F.3d 1214, (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ..... 23

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

**State Statutes**

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-101(a)(xii)(B)(I) ..... passim

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-101(b) ..... 6-9

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-108 ..... 8

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-304(e) ..... 11-13

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-304(g) ..... 11, 14

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-304(j) ..... 11, 13, 14

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-304(m) ..... 15, 16

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-304(n) ..... 15, 16

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-3-115(a) ..... 21, 22

**State Rules**

Rules and Regulations of the Wyoming Game and Fish Commission,  
Chapter 21 ..... passim

**State Session Laws**

2003 Wyo. Sess. Laws, ch. 115, §4(a) ..... 9, 12-14

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)(D) .....	11
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b) .....	17, 25
<b>Federal Regulations</b>	
50 C.F.R. §17.84(n) .....	22
<b>Federal Register Notices</b>	
72 Fed. Reg. 6106 (Feb. 8, 2007) .....	8, 9
73 Fed. Reg. 63926 (Oct. 28, 2008) .....	25
74 Fed. Reg. 15123 (April 2, 2009) .....	passim
